# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRT T-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

#### AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1832.

#### Chapter 77.

Resolve in favor of John Means.

Approved March 8, 1832.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid to John Means of Augusta, from the Treasury of the State, the sum of sixty five dollars in full for charges and expenses, incurred by him on account of the last sickness and death of the late Benjamin Pike, Esquire, a Senator from the County of York, who died, at the house of the said Means, while in the service of the State. And the Governor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant in favor of said Means for the sum aforesaid.

#### Chapter 78.

Additional Resolve in favor of Zadock Bishop and others.

Approved March 8, 1832.

Resolved, That Zadock Bishop, Nathaniel Bishop, and the heirs of William Turner deceased, be respectively allowed one year from the passage of this Resolve to make selection of a lot of land of one hundred and sixty acres to each, as provided in a Resolve passed the fourteenth day of February eighteen hundred and twenty nine; and upon such selection being made, they shall severally notify the Land Agent of the number of the lot so selected, and upon performing the settling duty and the other conditions mentioned in said Resolve, within three years from the passage of this Resolve, the Land Agent is authorized to make deeds to them respectively of the lots so selected.

## Chapter 79.

Resolve extending the time for the performance of certain settling duties.

Approved March 8, 1832.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is granted to James H. Curtis, Edmund Cone, William Williams, John Mathison, Jonathan T. Clifford, Jonathan Greenleaf, Samuel New-

man, Seth Farrow, Jared Williams, Peter Candaline, Columbus Dunn, William Clark, William Cook, and Samuel P. Cook for reasons set forth in their petition, an extension of time till the first day of September one thousand eight hundred and thirty three in which to perform the settling duties mentioned in the respective deeds under which they hold their lands of the State.

#### Chapter 80.

Resolve authorizing the Treasurer to receive and borrow moneys in behalf of the State.

Approved March 8, 1832.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State be, and he hereby is authorized to receive from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts the proportion of the Massachusetts Claim belonging to this State under the "Act of Separation" which may be further allowed and paid to that Commonwealth from the Treasury of the United States and to make and execute in behalf of this State proper discharges for the same.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State be authorized to receive of the several Banks to which loans have been made under the direction of the Governor and Council the sums due from such Banks respectively.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of State be authorized to receive the dividends on the stock held by this State in any Bank or Banks, as the same shall be, from time to time, declared by such Banks and to give receipts therefor.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State be and hereby is authorized to obtain on the faith of the State a loan not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding five per cent. per annum, and reimbursable at the pleasure of the State, to enable him to pay the balance of the State debt due on the first day of May next, if such loan shall be required for that object.